

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 19, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,380 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$290, 6th \$230

Weather: Clear, 77° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁵	5	Fattoush (Reyes, Leonel)	122	L	b	4	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1.60*	led,2p,drew off
19Feb25 ¹ GP ⁴	1	Sunday Song (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L	b	1	1	3 ²	3 ^{3 1/2}	2 ¹	2.60	track,svd gnd,improved
22Feb25 ¹ GP ⁴	2	Fight Til Dawn (Ocasio, Jonathan)	122	L	b	2	6	6	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	42.10	2p,late bid,improved
19Feb25 ¹ GP ³	7	Show Boat (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L	b	6	3	2 ¹	2 ³	3 ^{1 1/2}	2.50	prsd pc,3p,wkn
22Feb25 ¹ GP ²	4	Fifty One Fifty (Boraco, David)	122	L		3	2	5 ^{Head}	6	5 ²	11.50	inside,3p,no bid
---	6	Vino Grigio (Lopez, Paco)	122	L	b	5	5	4 ¹	5 ¹	6	4.70	hop brk,svd gnd,empty

Fractional Times: 22.91 46.63 58.75

Final Time: 1:11.56

Split Times: (23:72) (12:12) (12:81)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: Fattoush, Chestnut Gelding, by Gun Runner out of Pure Smiles, by Pure Prize. Foaled Feb 25, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Don Ming

Owner: Sport of Kings Racing Partners LLC

Trainer: Moubarak, Nader

Claiming Prices: 5 - Fattoush: \$12,500; 1 - Sunday Song: \$12,500; 2 - Fight Til Dawn: \$12,500; 7 - Show Boat: \$12,500; 4 - Fifty One Fifty: \$12,500; 6 - Vino Grigio: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Blazing Tyreek (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$87,677

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Fattoush	5.20	3.00	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	9.00	57,689
1	Sunday Song		3.20	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-1-2	33.75	32,712
2	Fight Til Dawn			6.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-1-2-7	15.75	23,986

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Fattoush	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ^{3 1/2}
1	Sunday Song	1	3 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	2 ³	2 ^{3 1/2}
2	Fight Til Dawn	6	6 ^{4 1/4}	4 ⁷	4 ^{5 1/2}	3 ^{3 3/4}
7	Show Boat	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ⁴	4 ^{5 1/4}
4	Fifty One Fifty	2	5 ⁴	6 ^{9 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{5 3/4}
6	Vino Grigio	5	4 ³	5 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{13 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Moubarak, Nader; 1 - Jackson, Gary; 2 - Passley, Mark; 7 - Sierra, Ruben; 4 - Ramirez, Luis; 6 - Breen, Kelly

Owners: 5 - Sport of Kings Racing Partners LLC; 1 -James M. Sims; 2 - Savin, Scott C. and Savin Sisters Stable; 7 - Just For Fun Stable, Inc.; 4 - Smith Ranch Stables; 6 - Edge Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FATTOUSH led the way on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the two path and drew off in the lane. SUNDAY SONG tracked the pace setter on the inside through the opening quarter, saved ground around the bend and improved position in the stretch. FIGHT TIL DAWN trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path, began a bid in the final furlong and gained ground in late stretch. SHOW BOAT pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued to battle from the three path around the turn and weakened in the lane. FIFTY ONE FIFTY raced off the pace on the inside early, swung out to the three path coming around the bend and made no bid. VINO GRIGIO hopped up and veered out leaving the gate, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and was empty in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 19, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$17,500. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 45 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$17,500

Distance: Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Quality G - 1:25.98 - March 2, 2024)

Purse: \$27,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$27,000

Value of Race: \$24,090 1st \$14,400, 2nd \$4,800, 3rd \$2,400, 4th \$960, 5th \$330, 6th \$240, 7th \$240, 8th \$240, 9th \$240, 10th \$240

Weather: Clear, 77° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:27 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁵	3	Cue the Music (Castellano, Javier)	118	L b	3	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/4}	13.00	rail, 3wd 1/4, up 1/16
12Mar25 ² GP ⁴	9	Apocalyptic (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L b	8	3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1.90*	3w, bid btw, outkicked
14Feb25 ¹ GP ⁵	6	Inallprobability (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	6	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3.00	rail, pace, held show
20Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁷	11	Starlight Luna (Perez, Edgar)	118	L b	10	9	8 ¹	8 ¹	5 ¹	4 ^{3/4}	38.00	3-4wd, rallied belated
3Jan25 ³ GP ⁷	10	Miss Ocala (Morelos, Jose)	118	L f	9	8	9 ⁶	9 ⁸	6 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	37.30	2-3wd, 6wd 3/16, gain
7Mar25 ⁶ GP ²	1	Not One Less (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L b	1	6	7 ¹	7 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	6 ^{3/4}	6.90	failed to menace, 2wd
6Mar25 ² GP ⁸	5	Miss Paola (Velazquez, John)	118	L	5	5	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ²	5.50	evenly 3wd
14Feb25 ¹ GP ⁸	8	Point to That Star (Lopez, Paco)	118	L b	7	2	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{3 1/4}	11.70	pressed 2wd, left lead
---	2	Biggio (Husbands, Micah)	111	L	2	7	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	9 ²⁰	9 ^{29 1/2}	8.50	outrun inside
---	4	Affirmed Blessing (Nicholls, Mia)	111	L b	4	10	10	10	10	10	37.60	slow start, trailed

Fractional Times: 23.25 47.25 1:11.90 1:23.76 **Final Time:** 1:29.43

Split Times: (24:00) (24:65) (11:86) (5:67)

Run-Up: 95 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: Cue the Music, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Tapiture out of Lyrical Tale, by Tale of the Cat. Foaled Apr 04, 2022 in New York.

Breeder: Merrylegs Farm North LLC

Owner: MerryLegs Farm North LLC

Trainer: Lewis, Lisa

1 Claimed Horse(s): Inallprobability **New Trainer:** Oscar M. Gonzalez **New Owner:** Vicente Stella Stables LLC

Claiming Prices: 3 - Cue the Music: \$17,500; 9 - Apocalyptic: \$17,500; 6 - Inallprobability: \$17,500; 11 - Starlight Luna: \$17,500; 10 - Miss Ocala: \$17,500; 1 - Not One Less: \$17,500; 5 - Miss Paola: \$17,500; 8 - Point to That Star: \$17,500; 2 - Biggio: \$17,500; 4 - Affirmed Blessing: \$17,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Grand Sticker (Veterinarian), Miss Banks (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$116,718

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Cue the Music	28.00	11.40	6.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-9	61.60	101,207
9	Apocalyptic		4.00	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-9-6	76.45	52,633
6	Inallprobability			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-9-6-11	348.51	40,031
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-3	47.70	41,607

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Cue the Music	4	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	1 ^{1 1/4}
9	Apocalyptic	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/4}
6	Inallprobability	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ^{1 3/4}
11	Starlight Luna	9	8 ^{7 1/2}	8 ^{6 1/2}	5 ⁴	4 ^{2 1/4}
10	Miss Ocala	8	9 ^{8 1/2}	9 ^{7 1/2}	6 ⁵	5 ³
1	Not One Less	6	7 ^{6 1/2}	7 ⁵	8 ⁶	6 ⁴
5	Miss Paola	5	6 ⁵	6 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{4 3/4}
8	Point to That Star	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{6 3/4}
2	Biggio	7	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ³	9 ^{6 1/2}	9 ¹⁰
4	Affirmed Blessing	10	10 ^{14 1/2}	10 ^{15 1/2}	10 ^{26 1/2}	10 ^{39 1/2}

Trainers: 3 - Lewis, Lisa; 9 - Sweezey, J.; 6 - Casse, Mark; 11 - Catanese III, Joseph; 10 - Duco, Luis; 1 - Sano, Antonio; 5 - Sano, Antonio; 8 - Maker, Michael; 2 - Casse, Mark; 4 - Matz, Michael

Owners: 3 - MerryLegs Farm North LLC; 9 - Starry Night Racing; 6 - Quintessential Racing Florida LLC, LEMB Stables and Hunsicker Equine Associates, LLC; 11 -Dorothy Raffa; 10 -Luis Duco; 1 - Omakase Racing Stable, LLC; 5 - Top Racing LLC; 8 - Martin, Perry and Gulotta, Mike; 2 - D. J. Stable LLC; 4 -John J. Stoffere;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CUE THE MUSIC raced in range inside, angled three wide late on the far turn, closed outside, took over near the sixteenth pole and drove clear. APOCALYPTIC stalked the pace three wide, bid between foes nearing the sixteenth pole and was outkicked. INALLPROBABILITY set the pace along the rail, led the sixteenth pole and held third. STARLIGHT LUNA raced well back three and four wide and rallied belatedly. MISS OCALA raced off the pace two and three wide, swung widest in upper stretch and made late progress. NOT ONE LESS failed to menace while racing two wide. MISS PAOLA went evenly while racing three wide. POINT TO THAT STAR pressed the pace two wide, continued on the left lead in the lane and weakened. BIGGIO was outrun inside. AFFIRMED BLESSING broke slowly and trailed throughout.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 19, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 19 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$17,500 (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price: \$17,500**

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$33,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$33,000

Value of Race: \$29,440 1st \$17,400, 2nd \$6,380, 3rd \$3,630, 4th \$1,450, 5th \$290, 6th \$290

Weather: Clear, 77° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:58 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Feb25 ⁹ GP ²	6	Hollywood Mayhem (Davis, Dylan)	120	L b	6	2	2 ² 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{3/4}	0.60*	bmp brk,duel,2p,held
19Feb25 ⁹ GP ³	5	Western Shaft (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L bf	5	6	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 3/4	4.70	bmp brk,4p,late gain
19Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁷	2	Thunder Cane (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L b	2	4	6	6	6	3 ^{3/4}	24.30	track,2p,improved
19Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁸	3	Coastertothemoon (Lopez, Paco)	118	L b	3	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	13.70	chase,3p,outkicked
7Dec24 ⁹ GP ⁶	4	Noble Force (Morelos, Jose)	118	L b	4	5	4 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{1/2}	5 ³	4.40	bmp brk,stalk,2p,faded
7Feb25 ⁴ GP ¹	1	Red Candy Apple (Maragh, Rajiv)	119	L b	1	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹	6	7.50	duel,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 21.76 45.88

Final Time: 58.60

Split Times: (24:12) (12:72)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Hollywood Mayhem, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by [Omaha Beach](#) out of Hollywood Heroine, by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Feb 21, 2022 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: George Krikorian

Owner: Darrell Jones

Trainer: Owens, Steven

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Hollywood Mayhem**

New Trainer: Antonio Sano

New Owner: In Front Racing Stables

Claiming Prices: 6 - Hollywood Mayhem: \$17,500; 5 - Western Shaft: \$17,500; 2 - Thunder Cane: \$17,500; 3 - Coastertothemoon: \$17,500; 4 - Noble Force: \$17,500; 1 - Red Candy Apple: \$17,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$116,018

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Hollywood Mayhem	3.20	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	4.80	78,076
5	Western Shaft		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-2	15.75	41,540
2	Thunder Cane			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-2-3	5.90	27,467
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-6	45.80	18,136
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-3-6 (3 correct)	124.10	46,924

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Hollywood Mayhem	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{3/4}
5	Western Shaft	6	5 ³ 3/4	4 ³ 1/2	4 ³	2 ^{3/4}
2	Thunder Cane	4	6 ⁴ 1/4	6 ⁵ 1/4	6 ⁵	3 ² 1/2
3	Coastertothemoon	3	3 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ³	4 ³ 1/4
4	Noble Force	5	4 ² 3/4	5 ³ 3/4	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ³ 3/4
1	Red Candy Apple	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	6 ⁶ 3/4

Trainers: 6 - Owens, Steven; 5 - Hurtak, Daniel; 2 - Hernandez, Jr., Sandino; 3 - Maker, Michael; 4 - Delgado, Jorge; 1 - McKanas, Leon

Owners: 6 -Darrell Jones; 5 -Joseph Bucci; 2 -Randall R. Russell; 3 - Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David; 4 - Lea Farms LLC; 1 - Prostar 10 Stables, Inc. and The Four Horsemen Racing Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HOLLYWOOD MAYHEM veered in and bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, recovered to duel from the two path around the first turn and up the backstretch, and held off a closer to the finish. WESTERN SHAFT bumped with the horses to both sides and was pinched back at the start, trailed the field up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the turn, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. THUNDER CANE tracked the leaders on the inside early, navigated the turn from the two path and improved position in late stretch. COASTERTOTHEMOON chased the leader between horses up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the three path and was outkicked in the lane. NOBLE FORCE bumped with the horse to his outside at the break, stalked the pace setters on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and faded from there. RED CANDY APPLE dueled on the inside through the opening quarter, saved ground around the turn and tired in the stretch. THE RIDER OF HORSE FIVE, WESTERN SHAFT, CLAIMED FOUL AGAINST HORSE SIX, HOLLYWOOD MAYHEM, CITING INTERFERENCE AT THE START. UPON REVIEW, NO CHANGES WERE MADE TO THE ORDER OF FINISH.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 19, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price: \$12,500**

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,820 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,230, 3rd \$2,750, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

Weather: Clear, 77° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:30 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Feb25 ³ GP ²	3	Mega Don (Morelos, Jose)	118	L b	3	5	⁵ Head	5 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	¹ Nose	6.90	3-4wd, left lead, up
26Feb25 ³ GP ³	7	R Money Moves (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	7	3	3 ¹ /2	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ /2	2 ³ /4	4.80	3wd, led 3/16, nailed
7Mar25 ⁴ GP ³	2	Cajun's Cookin (Maragh, Rajiv)	119	L b	2	2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ /2	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ² 1/4	0.90*	steadied 7/16, 2-3wd
1Mar25 ⁵ TAM ⁶	1	But Now Am Found (Lopez, Paco)	118	L	1	4	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ /2	6.60	rail, pace, weakened
5Dec24 ⁴ GP ⁵	4	Tempo Ride (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L bf	4	7	7	6 ¹ /2	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁷ 1/2	3.50	rail, 5wd 1/4, mildly
6Oct24 ² GP ⁷	6	Yadirayadirayadira (Torres, Yolber)	109	L b	6	6	6 ¹ 1/2	7	⁶ Head	6 ⁸ 1/4	61.60	no factor, 3wd
12Mar25 ¹ GP ⁷	5	Not Like Us (Panici, Luca)	118	L b	5	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ /2	7	7	47.30	pressed 2wd, retreated

Fractional Times: 22.18 45.85

Final Time: 58.26

Split Times: (23:67) (12:41)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Mega Don, Bay Colt, by [Bucchero](#) out of Mega Fortune, by Paynter. Foaled Apr 20, 2022 in Florida.

BUCCHERO

Winner's sire standing at Ironhorse Stallions

Breeder: Don G Wehby

Owner: Wehby, Don and Pinchin, Jose

Trainer: Pinchin, Jose

Claiming Prices: 3 - Mega Don: \$12,500; 7 - R Money Moves: \$12,500; 2 - Cajun's Cookin: \$12,500; 1 - But Now Am Found: \$12,500; 4 - Tempo Ride: \$12,500; 6 - Yadirayadirayadira: \$12,500; 5 - Not Like Us: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Virgin Island Nice (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$142,020

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Mega Don	15.80	5.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-7	37.60	133,134
7	R Money Moves		5.20	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-7-2	26.85	77,998
2	Cajun's Cookin			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-7-2-1	11.79	54,665
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-3	18.60	26,915
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-6-3 (3 correct)	180.20	20,232

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Mega Don	5	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	3 ²	¹ Nose
7	R Money Moves	3	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ /2	² Nose
2	Cajun's Cookin	2	4 ³	4 ³	4 ³ 1/2	3 ³ /4
1	But Now Am Found	4	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ¹ /2	4 ³
4	Tempo Ride	7	7 ⁶	6 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁵	5 ³ 1/2
6	Yadirayadirayadira	6	6 ⁴ 1/2	7 ⁶	6 ⁶ 1/2	6 ¹¹
5	Not Like Us	1	2 ¹	2 ¹	7 ⁶ 1/2	7 ¹⁹ 1/4

Trainers: 3 - Pinchin, Jose; 7 - Garoffalo, Jose; 2 - Maragh, Collin; 1 - Contessa, Gary; 4 - Maragh, Aubrey; 6 - Crooks, Jeffrey; 5 - Engler, Jeff

Owners: 3 - Wehby, Don and Pinchin, Jose; 7 - Bruno Schickedanz; 2 - Sigma Property Investments, Inc.; 1 - Jennifer Contessa; 4 - Auricchio and Jacobson LLC/RaDon; 6 - Jeffrey S. Crooks; 5 - Jeff Engler;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MEGA DON raced off the pace three and four wide, continued on the left lead in the lane, closed outside and was up on the wire. R MONEY MOVES stalked the pace three wide, took the lead in upper stretch and led until the final strides. CAJUN'S COOKIN steadied near the seven-sixteenths marker, raced in range two and three wide, swung widest in upper stretch, continued on the left lead in the lane and rallied widest. BUT NOW AM FOUND set the pace along the rail and weakened in the lane. TEMPO RIDE saved ground off the pace, swung five wide near the quarter pole and had a mild rally. YADIRAYADIRAYADIRA played no factor while racing three wide. NOT LIKE US pressed the pace two wide and retreated through the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 19, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Claiming Price \$12,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$26,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$26,000

Value of Race: \$25,400 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,430, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

Weather: Clear, 77° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:02 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Feb25 ⁵ GP ³	1	Franks Mimi (Ruiz, Jorge)	125 L b	1	1	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	1.30*	chase,4p,bid1/4,up lt
8Mar25 ⁴ GP ⁸	5	Lou the Body (Vasquez, Miguel)	125 L b	5	4	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ³	13.20	3p,duel,caught late
14Feb25 ² GP ⁵	2	Antillean (Henry, Wesley)	125 L bf	2	7	6 ² 1/2	6 ⁶	5 ¹ 2	4 ¹	3 ^{Neck}	59.10	hop brk,svgnd,improved
14Feb25 ² GP ³	7	Performante (Reyes, Leonel)	125 L f	7	2	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹	4 ¹	5 ³	4 ⁵ 3/4	8.70	4p,chase on
22Feb25 ¹ GP ¹	6	Sehr Schoen (Husbands, Micah)	118 L	6	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹ 2	3 ¹ 2	5 ⁷ 1/4	6.30	led,2p,tired
26Feb25 ¹ GP ¹	3	Fredericksburg (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	125 L b	3	5	5 ²	5 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁸	6 ⁵	6 ¹ 1/4	1.50	svd gnd,no bid
6Mar25 ³ GP ⁸	4	Romero (Rios, Jesus)	118 L b	4	6	7	7	7	7	7	16.70	bmp brk,no factor

Fractional Times: 24.58 47.57 1:13.07 1:26.01

Final Time: 1:39.44

Split Times: (22:99) (25:50) (12:94) (13:43)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Franks Mimi, Chestnut Gelding, by Frank Conversation out of Mimi Media, by Pomeroy. Foaled Apr 23, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Robert Ross

Owner: La Marca Stable

Trainer: Klesaris, Steve

1 Claimed Horse(s): Fredericksburg

New Trainer: Bobby S. Dibona

New Owner: Grey Oak Stables

Voided Claims: Franks Mimi(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 1 - Franks Mimi: \$12,500; 5 - Lou the Body: \$12,500; 2 - Antillean: \$12,500; 7 - Performante: \$12,500; 6 - Sehr Schoen: \$12,500; 3 - Fredericksburg: \$12,500; 4 - Romero: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$116,975

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Franks Mimi	4.60	3.40	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-5	22.20	79,658
5	Lou the Body		7.80	6.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-5-2	104.70	43,417
2	Antillean			12.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-5-2-7	57.73	29,481
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-1	23.20	21,923
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-3-1 (3 correct)	55.40	48,977
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-6-3-1 (4 correct)	487.10	89,659
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3/5-3-6-3-1 (5 correct)	1,754.75	238,720

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Franks Mimi	1	4 ¹ 1/4	2 ¹	3 ³	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Neck}
5	Lou the Body	4	3 ¹	3 ¹	2 ¹ 2	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Neck}
2	Antillean	7	6 ⁴ 3/4	6 ⁵	5 ⁵	4 ²	3 ³ 1/4
7	Performante	2	2 ¹	4 ² 1/2	4 ⁴	5 ³	4 ³ 1/2
6	Sehr Schoen	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ¹ 2	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁹ 1/4
3	Fredericksburg	5	5 ² 3/4	5 ³ 1/2	6 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁶	6 ¹⁶ 1/2
4	Romero	6	7 ⁷ 1/4	7 ¹¹	7 ¹³ 1/2	7 ¹¹	7 ¹⁷ 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Klesaris, Steve; 5 - Palmer, Nicholas; 2 - Minott, Leon; 7 - Garcia, Pedro; 6 - Tharrenos, William; 3 - Weaver, George; 4 - Fawkes, David

Owners: 1 - La Marca Stable; 5 - Palmer, Teresa and Palmer, David J.; 2 - Leon Minott; 7 - San Francisco Group Stable LLC; 6 - Gus Diakouloukas; 3 - Harrell Ventures, LLC and Seaside Racing; 4 - Haberman, Aaron and Haberman, Victoria;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FRANKS MIMI chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground to get up for the win late. LOU THE BODY bumped lightly with the horse to his inside at the start, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the three path coming around the turn and dueled to the wire but was caught late. ANTILLEAN hopped up leaving the gate, raced at the back of the pack through the opening stages, saved ground around the turn, began a bid in upper stretch and improved position from there. PERFORMANTE raced in the middle of the pack up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the four path and chased on to the finish. SEHR SCHOEN bumped with the horse to his inside at the start, recovered to lead the way up the backstretch, raced in the two path around the bend and tired in the lane. FREDERICKSBURG bumped lightly with ROMERO just after the gate, raced off the pace through the opening quarter, saved ground around the turn and made no bid. ROMERO bumped with the horse to his outside at the start, and then with FREDERICKSBURG a few strides into the race, trailed the field throughout, saved ground around the turn and was never a factor.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 19, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$17,500.

(NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$17,500

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$28,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$28,000

Value of Race: \$26,890 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,250, 3rd \$2,750, 4th \$1,250, 5th \$340, 6th \$250, 7th \$250

Weather: Clear, 77° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:36 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁶	5	Rolling On (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122	L	bf	4 2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{3/4}	3.80	pace 2p, held firm btw
23Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁴	7	Christensen (Morelos, Jose)	122	L	b	6 1	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	7.80	pressed winner 3path
29Nov24 ² TAM ³	1	Rocket Dragon (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L		1 5	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Neck}	2.90	rail rally, missed 2nd
23Jan25 ⁸ GP ²	3	Three Zero (Lopez, Paco)	122	L	b	3 3	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	1.00*	2w, 4w 3/16, left lead
8Feb25 ⁶ GP ¹	2	Sterling Harmony (Castellano, Javier)	122	L	b	2 6	7	7	7	5 ^{1 1/2}	33.30	failed to menace, 4wd
19Feb25 ³ GP ⁴	6	Kantknowitall (Rosario, Joel)	122	L	bf	5 4	4 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	8.70	3wd, no closing bid
12Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁷	8	Untroubled (Panici, Luca)	122	L	b	7 7	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	7	59.80	4wd, no rally

Fractional Times: 22.14 45.34

Final Time: 57.57

Split Times: (23:20) (12:23)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Rolling On, Bay Gelding, by Uncaptured out of My Coastie, by Trippi. Foaled Apr 07, 2020 in Florida.

Breeder: Lybby F. Gay & Ronald Gay

Owner: Walters, Daniel, Smith, Dennis and Crichton, Rohan

Trainer: Crichton, Rohan

Claiming Prices: 5 - Rolling On: \$17,500; 7 - Christensen: \$17,500; 1 - Rocket Dragon: \$17,500; 3 - Three Zero: \$17,500; 2 - Sterling Harmony: \$17,500; 6 - Kantknowitall: \$17,500; 8 - Untroubled: \$17,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Selecto (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$166,548

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Rolling On	9.60	4.40	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	19.50	113,685
7	Christensen		6.40	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-1	32.70	68,092
1	Rocket Dragon			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-1-3	10.32	44,814
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-4	2.60	21,219
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-5	20.70	0
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-1-4 (3 correct)	30.10	31,804
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-1-5 (3 correct)	97.30	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Rolling On	2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{3/4}
7	Christensen	1	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{3/4}
1	Rocket Dragon	5	6 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{3/4}
3	Three Zero	3	3 ¹	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹
2	Sterling Harmony	6	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}
6	Kantknowitall	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁴
8	Untroubled	7	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ³	7 ^{4 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Crichton, Rohan; 7 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 1 - Rodriguez, Darien; 3 - David, Carlos; 2 - Dwoskin, Steven; 6 - Breen, Kelly; 8 - Caramori, Eduardo

Owners: 5 - Walters, Daniel, Smith, Dennis and Crichton, Rohan; 7 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 1 - Sabal Racing Stable and Amoedo, Javier; 3 - Auricchio and Jacobson LLC/RaDon; 2 - Remington Oaks Stables and Steven Dwoskin Racing LLC; 6 - USA Thoroughbreds and Cavallino Racing LLC; 8 - Equinox, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ROLLING ON set the pace in the two path and held firm between foes late. CHRISTENSEN pressed the winner in the three path, could not get by that foe but held second. ROCKET DRAGON saved ground off the pace, rallied at the rail and just missed second. THREE ZERO chased the pace two wide, angled four wide in upper stretch, continued on the left lead and was one-paced through the lane. STERLING HARMONY failed to menace while racing four wide. KANTKNOWITALL chased the pace three wide and lacked a closing bid. UNTROUBLED raced in range four wide and lacked the needed rally.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 19, 2025 - Race 7

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

(If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.)

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$72,540 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$14,700, 3rd \$10,240, 4th \$3,500, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700

Weather: Clear, 77° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:06 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Jul24 ⁶ ELP ¹⁰	3	Fort Sam (Lopez, Paco)	125	L	3	2	¹ Head	¹ Head	1 ¹	¹ 1 1/2	1.30*	duel,2p,kick clear
17Aug24 ¹ SAR ⁹	4	Sansone (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	4	5	4 ¹	5 ¹	5 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	3.60	track,4p,improved
17Nov24 ⁸ GP ⁴	5	Sneak Preview (Gaffalione, Tyler)	125	L b	5	4	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ² 1/2	3.00	duel,3p,chase on
8Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁵	1	Golden Swap (Perez, Edgar)	118	L f	1	7	6 ^{Head}	7	7	4 ^{Head}	18.10	6p,outside,no threat
16Feb25 ⁴ GP ³	7	Lean Music Machine (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	125	L	7	1	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	5 ¹ 1/4	4.50	prsd pc,4p,wkn
7Mar25 ⁷ TAM ⁶	2	Take the Gold (Morelos, Jose)	125	L	2	6	7	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	16.70	svd gnd,no bid
16Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁶	6	Soar Richard (Alvarado, Junior)	125	L	6	3	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	6 ¹	7	28.60	outside,5p,faded

Fractional Times: 22.84 46.13 1:11.14

Final Time: 1:23.84

Split Times: (23:29) (25:01) (12:70)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Fort Sam, Bay Gelding, by [Vino Rosso](#) out of Hookah Lady, by Smoke Glacken. Foaled Mar 08, 2021 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Hurstland Farm, Inc. & James Greene Jr.Jr.

Owner: Lieblong, Alex and JoAnn

Trainer: Fawkes, David

Total WPS Pool: \$216,598

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Fort Sam	4.60	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	3-4	12.30	145,352
4	Sansone		4.60	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-4-5	16.65	66,886
5	Sneak Preview			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-4-5-1	16.55	42,817
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-3	17.10	27,578
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-5-3 (3 correct)	43.60	28,172
					\$1.00 Consolation Pick 3	1-4-3 (3 correct)	9.30	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Fort Sam	2	¹ Head	¹ Head	1 ¹	¹ 1 1/2
4	Sansone	5	4 ¹ 1/4	5 ¹ 1/4	5 ¹ 3/4	2 ¹ 1/2
5	Sneak Preview	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ³
1	Golden Swap	7	6 ³ 1/4	7 ² 1/2	7 ³ 3/4	4 ⁵ 1/2
7	Lean Music Machine	1	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹	5 ⁵ 1/2
2	Take the Gold	6	7 ³ 1/4	6 ² 1/4	4 ¹ 1/4	6 ⁶ 3/4
6	Soar Richard	3	5 ² 1/4	4 ¹ 1/4	6 ² 3/4	7 ⁷ 1/4

Trainers: 3 - Fawkes, David; 4 - McGaughy III, Claude; 5 - D'Angelo, Jose; 1 - Garcia, Pedro; 7 - Lynch, Brian; 2 - Mendieta, Alejandro; 6 - Margotta, Jr., Anthony

Owners: 3 - Lieblong, Alex and JoAnn; 4 - West Point Thoroughbreds, CJ Stables, Lane's End Racing, Woodford Racing, LLC, Magic Cap Stables and McGee, Patrick K.; 5 - Gold Square LLC; 1 - San Francisco Group Stable LLC; 7 - Hill, Jim and Susan; 2 - Jack Cannon; 6 - A R M Racing LLC and Potter, Jeff;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FORT SAM dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and kicked clear in the stretch. SANSONE tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the turn and improved position in the lane. SNEAK PREVIEW dueled between horses up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the three path and gave way in the lane but chased on to the wire. GOLDEN SWAP bumped lightly with the horse to his outside at the start, raced off the pace on the outside early, came around the turn in the six path and made up some ground in the lane while never truly threatening. LEAN MUSIC MACHINE pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and weakened in the stretch. TAKE THE GOLD bumped mildly with the horse to his outside leaving the gate, settled off the pace on the inside through the opening quarter, saved ground around the bend and made no bid. SOAR RICHARD raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the five path and faded in the lane.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 19, 2025 - Race 8

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$35,000 OR LESS SINCE MARCH 19, 2023 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000. Four Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden Or Claiming Since December 19 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (C)

Claiming Price: \$50,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$41,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$41,000

Value of Race: \$33,680 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$7,040, 3rd \$5,280, 4th \$1,840, 5th \$320

Weather: Clear, 77° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:38 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Feb25 ³ GP ²	7	Seaver (Ruiz, Jorge)	120	L b	5	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Neck	8.20	pace 2path, dug in
23Feb25 ³ GP ¹	6	Cadamosto (IRE) (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	124	L	4	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	0.70*	rated ins,3w 3/16,miss
25Jan25 ³ GP ¹⁰	3	Old Chestnut (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	2	4	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ³	3 ^{Neck}	2.80	inside, rally for show
18Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁸	4	If Not for Luck (Rios, Jesus)	120	L	3	3	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	4.50	stalked 3wd, one-paced
22Feb25 ⁴ GP ¹	2	Moon Landing (Lopez, Paco)	120	L b	1	5	5	5	5	5	9.60	step slow, trailed

Fractional Times: 23.22 45.83 57.45

Final Time: 1:03.51

Split Times: (22:61) (11:62) (6:06)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Seaver, Bay Gelding, by Summer Front out of Queen Frostine, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Apr 23, 2019 in New York.

Breeder: Seamus Coughlan

Owner: Tee-N-Jay Farm

Trainer: Hills, Timothy

Claiming Prices: 7 - Seaver: \$50,000; 3 - Old Chestnut: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Panther Island (Veterinarian), Poulin in O T (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$119,276

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Seaver	18.40	4.60	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	17.30	91,334
6	Cadamosto (IRE)		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-3	22.45	41,419
3	Old Chestnut			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-3-4	8.35	25,165
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-7	24.60	32,799
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-3-7 (3 correct)	125.10	24,301
					\$1.00 Consolation Pick 3	5-3-1 (3 correct)	9.50	0
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	3-1	2.20	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
7	Seaver	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Neck
6	Cadamosto (IRE)	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Neck}
3	Old Chestnut	4	4 ³	4 ³	4 ¹ 3/4	3 ³ 4
4	If Not for Luck	3	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹
2	Moon Landing	5	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁴ 3/4	5 ⁵

Trainers: 7 - Hills, Timothy; 6 - Antonacci, Philip; 3 - Drexler, Martin; 4 - Perez, Carlos; 2 - Drexler, Martin

Owners: 7 - Tee-N-Jay Farm; 6 - Lindy Farms; 3 - Bruno Schickedanz; 4 - Abarrio Stable, LLC; 2 - Bruno Schickedanz;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SEAVER set a clear pace in the two path and dug in under steady urging to prevail. CADAMOSTO (IRE) broke on top, rated inside, tipped three wide in upper stretch, rallied outside and just missed. OLD CHESTNUT saved ground off the pace and rallied inside for the show. IF NOT FOR LUCK stalked the pace three wide and was one-paced through the lane. MOON LANDING broke a step slowly and trailed throughout.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 19, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD FLORIDA-BRED, OR MAIDEN CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 45 feet). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$44,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$44,000

Value of Race: \$37,420 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$9,300, 3rd \$3,500, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$470, 6th \$350, 7th \$350, 8th \$350, 9th \$350, 10th \$350

Weather: Clear, 77° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:11 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Feb25 ² GP ⁴	4	Always Adriana (Lopez, Paco)	125	L b	4	4	1 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	6.80	prsd pc,svd gnd,got up
17Jan25 ⁹ GP ¹⁰	3	Tree C's Kai (Ruiz, Jorge)	125	L	3	1	5 ¹	5 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{Neck}	8.30	chase,svd gnd,miss
5Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁹	9	American Kestrel (Jaramillo, Emisael)	125	L	9	8	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/2}	9.70	4p1st,duel,miss
19Feb25 ² GP ³	8	British Empress (Velazquez, John)	125	L f	8	6	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ²	4 ¹	6.40	stalk,2-3p,chase on
30Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁴	7	Majesty's Song (Davis, Dylan)	125	L	7	9	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	6 ¹	5 ¹	5 ^{2 1/4}	5.70	outside,3p,kept on
10Jan25 ¹ AQ ⁵	5	Park Avenue Betty (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	125	L	5	5	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1 3/4}	2.10*	track btwn,2p,wkn
8Feb25 ¹⁰ TAM ¹⁰	2	Goddaughter (Dettori, Lanfranco)	118	L bf	2	2	10	10	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{Neck}	20.30	bmp brk,2-3p,no kick
12Feb25 ⁴ GP ²	6	Areacodefivoone (Perez, Edgar)	118	L b	6	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	9 ^{Head}	9 ³	8 ²	37.00	inside,2p,no bid
6Feb25 ¹ GP ⁷	1	Calling the Shots (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L b	1	3	9 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	9 ^{Neck}	9.00	bmp brk,svd gnd,no bid
30Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁶	10	She's a Hottie (Alvarado, Junior)	125	L b	10	10	8 ^{1/2}	9 ^{Head}	10	10	10	8.40	outside,3-4p,empty

Fractional Times: 24.41 48.62 1:12.28 1:23.84 **Final Time:** 1:35.64

Split Times: (24:21) (23:66) (11:56) (11:80)

Run-Up: 40 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: Always Adriana, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Always Dreaming out of Great Look, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Mar 21, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: ThoroughBred by Design LLC

Owner: ATM Racing

Trainer: Baxter, Georgina

Claiming Prices: 4 - Always Adriana: \$50,000; 9 - American Kestrel: \$50,000; 8 - British Empress: \$50,000; 5 - Park Avenue Betty: \$50,000; 2 - Goddaughter: \$50,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$293,466

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
4	Always Adriana	15.60	7.00	5.00	\$1.00 Exacta	4-3	53.20	244,514	
3	Tree C's Kai		8.20	5.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-3-9	246.75	153,280	
9	American Kestrel			6.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-3-9-8	200.72	88,993	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-4	111.40	84,982	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-7-4 (3 correct)	236.30	88,544	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-3-7-4 (4 correct)	606.95	216,720	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1-5-3-7-4 (5 correct)	2,350.20	229,538	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	3-1-5-3-7-4 (6 correct)	6,143.42	65,834	15,797
					\$1.00 Consolation Pick 3	3-1-4 (3 correct)	21.00	0	
					\$1.00 Super High Five	4-3-9-8-7		5,677	4,654

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Always Adriana	4	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}
3	Tree C's Kai	1	5 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{1 1/4}	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}
9	American Kestrel	8	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Neck}
8	British Empress	6	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}
7	Majesty's Song	9	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/4}	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}
5	Park Avenue Betty	5	2 ¹	3 ¹	5 ^{1 1/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁶
2	Goddaughter	2	10 ⁴	10 ³	7 ^{3 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{7 3/4}
6	Areacodefivoone	7	6 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}	9 ⁴	9 ^{6 3/4}	8 ⁸
1	Calling the Shots	3	9 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{3 3/4}	7 ⁶	9 ¹⁰
10	She's a Hottie	10	8 ³	9 ³	10 ⁴	10 ^{9 3/4}	10 ^{10 1/4}

Trainers: 4 - Baxter, Georgina; 3 - Puckett, Dwight; 9 - Tagg, Barclay; 8 - Robson, Lauren; 7 - Casse, Mark; 5 - Gargan, Danny; 2 - Oliver, Victoria; 6 - Young, Jennifer; 1 - Smullen, Heather; 10 - Spatz, Ronald

Owners: 4 - ATM Racing; 3 -Melondee Bryn McInnish; 9 - Erdenheim Farm Thoroughbreds; 8 - Robson, Lauren, Spade, Phil and River Oak Farm LLC; 7 - Live Oak Plantation; 5 - Nedlaw Stable, Drazin, Dennis A. and Imperio, Michael; 2 - St. George Farm Racing LLC (Banwell); 6 - Paterpop Racing; 1 -Heather Smullen; 10 - Dole, Kevin and Spatz, Ronald B.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ALWAYS ADRIANA saved ground around the first turn, pressed the pace on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and duelled in late stretch to just get up for the win. TREE C'S KAI saved ground early, chased the leaders on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second bend and gained ground late to the wire to narrowly miss. AMERICAN KESTREL raced in the four path around the first turn, pulled her way to the front to lead on the outside racing up the backstretch, battled from the two path around the far turn and into the lane, and just missed. BRITISH EMPRESS raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and chased on in the stretch. MAJESTY'S SONG raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening half mile, came around the far turn still in the three path and kept on to the finish. PARK AVENUE BETTY raced in the two path around the first bend, tracked the leaders between horses

up the backstretch, navigated the far turn still in the two path and weakened from there. GODDAUGHTER veered in and bumped with the horse to her inside at the start, raced in the two path early, trailed the field up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the three path and showed no kick. AREACODEFIVEOONE raced in the two path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, came around the second turn in the two path and made no bid. CALLING THE SHOTS bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, raced off the pace on the rail around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second bend and made no bid. SHE'S A HOTTIE raced in the four path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path and was empty in the stretch.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$4,780,194

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.